ensure they were realistic, achievable, and in line with the desired outcomes of the DOTD ITS 

programs.  

The process flow for establishing the goals is summarized in Figure 3. 

Figure 3. Establishing goals for agency 

4.3.3  Developing Operations Objectives 

One hundred eighty-eight (188) potential operational objectives that connected to each goal were 

gathered from the Louisiana ITS Strategic Business Plan, the Statewide ITS Architecture, ARC-

IT, and documents from other states' transportation agencies. Using the Affinity Diagram to

[...]

4.3.4 Developing Initial Performance Measures 

Based on the understanding of the goals and objectives of the ITS program areas, at least one 

outcome performance measure was established and mapped to assess each operational objective 

using affinity diagrams. Two hundred eighteen (218) initial performance measures were gathered 

from ARC-IT, literature reviews, a nationwide qualitative survey (Abedi et al., 2023), and other 

agencies that measure similar organizational goals. 

Multi-voting was used to condense and prioritize the large number of initial performance

[...]

The criteria employed were based on how a performance measure 

aligned with the goals and objectives, its understandability and straightforwardness, the 

availability of accurate and reliable data, and its compliance with the reporting responsibilities 

for each program area.  

One hundred and forty-three (143) of the initial performance measures were discarded. A sample 

initial performance measure proposal sheet is attached in Appendix A, as Table A. The process 

flow of developing the initial performance measures is summarized in Figure 5.  

Figure 5.